

No. 07-582

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioners,

v.

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
NBC UNIVERSAL, INC., NBC TELEMUNDO
LICENSE CO., CBS BROADCASTING, INC.,
AND ABC, INC.**

RICHARD COTTON
SUSAN WEINER
NBC UNIVERSAL, INC.
30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10112

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA
Counsel of Record
ANDREW S. TULUMELLO
MATTHEW D. MCGILL
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for Respondents NBC Universal, Inc. and
NBC Telemundo License Company*

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

JONATHAN H. ANSCHELL
CBS BROADCASTING INC.
7800 Beverly Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90036

SUSANNA M. LOWY
CBS BROADCASTING INC.
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019

Counsel for Respondent CBS Broadcasting Inc.

JOHN W. ZUCKER
ABC, INC.
77 West 66th Street
New York, NY 10023

ROBERT CORN-REVERE
Counsel of Record
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1919 Pennsylvania
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 973-4200

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000

Counsel for Respondent ABC, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE REMAND ORDER VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT	15
A. The Broadcasters’ First Amendment Arguments Are Properly Before This Court	15
B. The Indecency Definition Applied In The Remand Order Is Impermissibly Vague	20
C. The Remand Order Fails Any Standard Of Scrutiny Appropriate To Restrictions Of Broadcast Content	30
1. There Is No Longer A Sound Basis For According Relaxed Scrutiny To Content-Based Restrictions Of Broadcast Speech	32
2. Isolated Expletives Are Not Constitutionally Indecent Speech.....	39
3. The Commission Has Failed To Demonstrate That Targeted Blocking Of Indecent Broadcasts Cannot Achieve The Commission’s Asserted Goal Of Protecting Children From Indecent Material	43

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE REMAND ORDER FAILS TO PROVIDE A REASONED EXPLANATION FOR THE AGENCY’S RADICAL CHANGE IN COURSE.....	47
CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 821 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	51
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 852 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	30
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	30
<i>Belcher v. Stengel</i> , 429 U.S. 118 (1976)	16
<i>Blum v. Bacon</i> , 457 U.S. 132 (1982)	17
<i>CBS Corp. v. FCC</i> , — F.3d —, No. 06-3575, 2008 WL 2789307 (3d Cir. July 21, 2008).....	50
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	37
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	32, 41, 42
<i>Consumer Elecs. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	38, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	43
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	17
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999).....	19
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	31, 40
<i>FCC v. ABC</i> , 347 U.S. 284 (1954)	20
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	31, 36, 37
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Forney v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 266 (1998).....	17, 18
<i>Forsyth County, Ga. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	25
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	20
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	39, 42
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	24
<i>Interstate Circuit v. City of Dallas</i> , 390 U.S. 676 (1968).....	51
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999).....	18
<i>LeMoyne-Owen Coll. v. NLRB</i> , 357 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	31
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	23
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	48
<i>NBC v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	35, 36
<i>NCTA v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	48
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. County of Kent</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994).....	17
<i>Partmar Corp. v. Paramount Pictures Theatres Corp.</i> , 347 U.S. 89 (1954)	17
<i>Ramaprakash v. FAA</i> , 346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	48
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenfeld v. New Jersey</i> , 408 U.S. 901 (1972).....	41, 42
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	31, 39
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	20
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008).....	27, 28
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	21
 Statutes and Regulations	
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 140	47
18 U.S.C. § 1464	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 223(d)(1)(B)	21
47 U.S.C. § 303(x).....	43, 45
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(14)(A)	38
47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(2)(C)(ii).....	30
47 U.S.C. § 548(g).....	33
47 C.F.R. §§ 301.1–301.2.....	45
47 C.F.R. § 301.5(d)	45
 Miscellaneous	
<i>Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the Delivery of Video Programming</i> , 21 F.C.C.R. 2503 (2006).....	33
<i>General Fairness Obligations of Licensees</i> , 102 F.C.C.2d 145 (1985)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Applications of Lincoln Dellar,</i> 8 F.C.C.R. 2582 (Audio Servs. Div. 1993).....	3, 50
<i>In re Citizen’s Complaint Against</i> <i>Pacifica Found. Station WBAI,</i> 56 F.C.C.2d 94 (1975)	2
<i>In re Complaint of Syracuse Peace Council</i> <i>Against Television Station WTVH,</i> 2 F.C.C.R. 5043 (1987).....	36, 37
<i>In re Complaints Against Various Broad.</i> <i>Licensees Regarding Their Airing of the</i> <i>“Golden Globe Awards” Program,</i> 18 F.C.C.R. 19,859 (E.B. 2003).....	4, 5
<i>In re Complaints Against Various Broad.</i> <i>Licensees Regarding Their Airing of the</i> <i>“Golden Globe Awards” Program,</i> 19 F.C.C.R. 4975 (Mar. 18, 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Complaints Against Various Television</i> <i>Licensees Concerning Their Feb. 25, 2003 Broad. of</i> <i>the Program “NYPD Blue,”</i> 23 F.C.C.R. 3147 (2008).....	26
<i>In re Complaints Against Various Television</i> <i>Licensees Regarding Their Broad. of</i> <i>“Saving Private Ryan,”</i> 20 F.C.C.R. 4507 (2005).....	25
<i>In re Implementation of Section 551 of the</i> <i>Telecommunications Act of 1996,</i> 13 F.C.C.R. 8232 (1998).....	44, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Industry Guidance on the Commission’s Case Law Interpreting 18 U.S.C. § 1464 and Enforcement Policies Regarding Broadcast Indecency</i> , 16 F.C.C.R. 7999 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Infinity Broad. Corp.</i> , 3 F.C.C.R. 930 (1987).....	3
<i>In re Pacifica Found., Inc.</i> , 2 F.C.C.R. 2698 (1987).....	37
<i>In re Repeal of Modification of the Personal Attack and Political Editorial Rules</i> , 15 F.C.C.R. 19,973 (2000).....	36
<i>New Indecency Enforcement Standards</i> , 2 F.C.C.R. 2726 (1987).....	3
<i>WPBN/WTOM License Subsidiary, Inc.</i> , 15 F.C.C.R. 1838 (2000).....	26
Annenberg Public Policy Center, <i>Parents Use of the V-Chip to Supervise Children’s Television Use</i> (2003)	45
Katy Bachman, <i>Satellite TV Continues to Bite into Wired Cable</i> , <i>MediaWeek</i> (June 11, 2008).....	33
John W. Berresford, <i>The Scarcity Rationale for Regulating Traditional Broadcasting: An Idea Whose Time Has Passed</i> (2005)	34, 37
Lewis Carroll, <i>Through the Looking Glass</i> , in <i>The Complete Works of Lewis Carroll</i> (1939).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
John Eggerton & Allison Romano, <i>Pre-Emptying Private Ryan</i> , BROAD. & CABLE (Nov. 10, 2004)	28
Federal Communications Commission, <i>High-Speed Services for Internet Access: Status as of June 30, 2007</i> (Mar. 2008)	34
Federal Communications Commission, News Release: Broadcast Station Totals as of December 31, 2007 (Mar. 18, 2008)	38
Federal Communications Commission, News Release: Commission Finds Industry Video Programming Ratings System Acceptable (Mar. 12, 1998)	44
Larry Neumeister, <i>Some CBS Affiliates Worry over 9/11 Show</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS (Sept. 3, 2006)	29
Donald F. Roberts et al., <i>Generation M: Media in the Lives of 8–18 Year-Olds</i> (2005)	35
Statement by President William J. Clinton Upon Signing the Telecommunications Act of 1996, 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 228-1 (Feb. 8, 1996)	47
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Selected Social Characteristics in the United States: 2006</i>	34
